URS

February 25, 2003

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station # 11120
6400 Dublin Road
Dublin, California
URS Project #38486244

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of BP (an affiliated company of the Group Environmental Management Company),
URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
for the Former BP Service Station #11120, located at 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-1720.
Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

-~ Vel <

Leonard P. Niles, R G/C.H.G. N4/
Senior Geologist L

Enclosure:  Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Scott Hooton, BP GEM, Environmental Resources Management, 295 SW 41%
Street, Building 13, Suite N, Renton, WA 98055-4931.
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhilips, 76 Braodway, Sacramento CA 95212

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 84607-4014
Tel: 510.883.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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FOURTH QUARTER 2002
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

FORMER BP SERVICE STATION #11120
6400 DUBLIN ROAD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
BP GEM

February 25, 2002

URS

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, California 94607

38485989



Date: February 25, 2003
Quarter: 40Q02

BP QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 11120 Address: 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

BP Environmental Engineer; Scott Hooton

Consulting Co./Contact Person; URS Corporation / Leonard Niles
Consultant Project No.: 384385999

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Health Care Services
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth — 2002):

1. Performed fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event on December 13, 2002,
2. Prepared and submitted third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First - 2003):
. Perform first quarter 2003 groundwatcr monitoring event,
2. Prepare and submit fourth quarter 2002 groundwater moniforing report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling; Wells MW-8 through MW-11 quarterlv
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  _ Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: None currently
Approximate Depth to Groundwater; 5.81 (MW-8) to 6.60 (MW-11) Feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): Southeas(
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude):; 0.022 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected in one of the four wells sampled at a concentration of 1,300 pg/L (MW-11), Benzene was
not detected in any of the four wells sampled. MTBE was detected in two of the four wells sampled at
concentrations of 6.4 pg/L (MW-8) and 2,000 ug/L (MW-11). Confirmed using EPA Method 8260, MTBE was
detected in three of four wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 0.53 pg/L (MW-9) to 1,400 pg/L. (MW-
11). Groundwater flow direction was generally to the southeast at a calculated hydraulic gradient of 0.022 feet per
foot,
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URS

ATTACHMENTS:
» Table I - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
* Figure 1- Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — December 13, 2002
¢ Attachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Shests
¢  Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
e Attachment C ~ EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
* Attachment D - Historical groundwater Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999 (Source
Alisto Engineering)
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #1 1120
6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

WELL DATE OF TTH DTwW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE MTHE{e) Additional Oxygenates & Da LAB
m SAMPLING/ (a) b) (g (ug/) (ug/l) (ng/1} (ugfL) (ug/t) (8260 B) Pb Secavengers(d) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feel) fugh (ug1)
hLALE 2/25/2002 32894 602 32292 WD<50 MND=0.5 ND=0.5% ND<).5 ND<0.5 168 NA NA - PACE
9/30/2002 328 94 616 32278 ND<50 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 ND<.5 ND=<0.5 4R 29 N @ — SEQ
12/13/2002 32994 531 323.13 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 6.4 59 ND @ SEQ
MW 2/25/2002 32996 590 32406 ND<250 ND=2.50 ND<2.50 ND=<2.50 ND<5.0¢ MND<2.50 MNA Na —_ PACE
9/30/2002 329 96 692 32304 ND«50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 33 14 ND @ — SEQ
1241372002 32996 6.51 323.48 ND<5t ND<D.5 KD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<t5 ND<2.5 .53 ND® SEQ
MW-10 2/25/2002 327 44 421 32323 53 2.58 ND<0.5 2.83 8.44 ND<Q 5 MaA NA — PACE
S/30/2002 327 44 4,71 32273 HD<50 ND=<10.5 ND<0.5 MND=0.5 N0 5 2B 0.31 ND @ -— SEQ
12/13/2002 327.44 6.36 321.08 ND<St ND<(5 ND<0.5 ND<l.§ ND-<0.5 ND<2.5 ND<D.5 ND © SEQ
MW-11 2/25/2002 32975 6,02 32373 LBQ0 1.34 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND <1.0 2350 NA NA -— PACE
$/30/2002 32975 712 32263 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1400 1500 ND @ - SEQ
12/132002 32975 6.60 323.15 1,300 ND<1¢ ND<10 N1 ND<10 2,000 1,400 ND @ SEQ
ABBREVIATIONS: NEFTES
TPH-G Total perokeum Mydrocarbons ar geeoline by EPA method (a) Top of caning elevation mrveyed relutme
RO B Ao ifiud 0w ebevmtion of 1R 409 et ghove e seid lovsl
B Bantmms by EFA mathod 8121 B
T Tolustee by EF A misthodd BOZ1 B
E Ethylbenzone by EFA method R021 B ib) Crremmndwates alevatioms m feet dlaove mese sm ko
¥ Totel myleries by EPA muthod 8021 B
MTBE Pletbyl sert. batyl ether by EPA method ROZ1 B (c) Analyzed by EPA method §260 B
Do Dissslved oxygen
ugl Mictograms per liler (d} Asinlyzed by EPA mathod 265 B; fuel cxygenales mekide ethanol, teni-buiyd oebobiol (TBA}, di-sopropyd sthes (DEFE), ethifl tert-batyl ether
ppm. Pt per mallim (ETEE)L tmt-amyl maihdy sther (TAREY land scovangsrs nchicde 1.2 dlehi|omestbme (1,2-D0A) & ethylens difnmamads (EIE)
ND Hot detacted dbers papuntad detectsen Bl
- ot applicable/analyzed/measured (&) Mon detmered alweve lnborutory repurimy lums, refer to smalyical repoois
SEQ Sequena Analytical Laboratory
TOC Top of Casmg
DTW Depth to Water
GWE Groundwater Elevation
Source:  The data within this table collectsd prior ko June 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental Management Company and
their prevsous consultants URS has not verified the accuracy of this information
11120 GWA 900250 Page ! of 1 LIRS Corporation
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge} are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  caizi3-BAS

Station# 120

Sampler; Beiws Arcadw

Date: wlizlsz

WellID: mw-9

Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 1.3

Depth to Water: 5,9
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC_ ) * Grode D.0. Meter (if req'd): ¥$l _ HACH
Well Dinmeter Mulliplier Well Dinmeter Multiplier

" 0.04 a" 0.65

a» LAY 6" 1.47

3" n37 Cther raciius® * 0.163 '
Purge Melhod: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer

iddleburg
Elecint Stbmersible

sposable Deile
Exlraction Port

Other:
Extraction Pamp
Other:
Top of Screen: | —— If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below (he top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must bo purged.
A X 3 = (o.a Gals.
i Case Volume {Gals,) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(’F)| pH (mS ofiS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
e
jsss | 655 | 7.2 Bl 2 a5 |Vernelouds gres
15292 o7 12 B53Y 4.9 n
161 ble.d | -0 3419 oS 1y

Did well dewater? Yes @ ) Gallons actually evacuated: ™)
Sampling Time: 545 Sampling Date: 12 !m/ls2
Sample I.D.: Mw- QB Laboratory:  Pace (quuoig) Other

Analyzed for: (TPH-G  BTEX MTBD‘PI—I-D Other: ?,‘;_*_SE’&_ET_:__ 'E"D"'B
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ™, Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  caia3-8A3

Station#  {rrae

Sampler:  Bewn Areada

Date: 12113lez

WellLD.:  amw-9

‘Well Diameter: ( 223 4 6

8

Total Well Depth: 19,2,

Depth to Water: 6.5

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ﬁ@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥s1 HACH
Well Dlumeter Multiplier Well Dinmelet Mulliplier
" 0.04 " 0.65
2 0.16 6" 147
3 ' 0.37 Otlier mcting” * 0.163
Furge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Pisposable Baile

\
Electric Submersilbile
Extraction Fump
Other:

—

Top of Screen:

Extraction Porl
Other:

of screcn. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

Jf well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

2.1 X
| Case Volume (Gals.)

3

= (.3 Gals,

Specified Volumes

Calculaied YVolume

Conductivily |

Observations

Time [Temp('F)| pH (mS 01:@ Gals. Removed

WS | w8 | ~§ (BRI 2.8 Vers clowdy o rat,
vy | @l | 24 3ot Yoo '

{9\ o | 5 | (MY oo v

Did well dewater? Yes GID Gallons actually evacuated: (p

Sampling Time: 2§ Samipling Date: 12 1als2

Sample LD Mw- G Laboratory;  Pace @ia Other

Analyzed for: mﬂéx MTB%‘P_H-D Other: ﬂ?&fﬂ%ﬂ

D.0. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "/ Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o 1A13-BAS

Station # ywiaoe

Sampler:; Bewn Arcsrs

Date: 213l

Well 1LD.: a6

Well Diameter: { 2023 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 19,0 Depth to Water:  {a,3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: {rve ) omde  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ys HACH
Wel] Diameler Muliinlier Well Diameler Mublipljer
" 0.04 a” .65
2" 0.16 6" 147
E 037 Other radiug’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Mesthod: Bailer
Disposable Bailer isposable Baile
Exiraclion Port
Blectric Stbiersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen; - If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm thal water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
Lol X 3 = .3 Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Bpecified Volumes Calculated Volume.
T Conductivity | T
Time |Temp(F)| pH (mS 0@ Guls. Removed { Observations
Vere clatds, & ro:
s | 671 | 3 | 8989 2.8 S ki
s | ;o | R | 7RI 40 v
1519 33 Gl oLy G e

>

Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: (o
Sampling Time: j$39a Sampling Date: 12 [ralez
|Sample 1L.D.: Mwae (O Laboratory;  Pace @Q Other
Analyzed for: @TEX M@‘PH-D Other: ﬁ;?b&f':m
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "EfL Post-purge: "1
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o21213-BAZ Station # 1180
Sampler:  Basan ALcarn Date: 2izlee
Well1D.:  aaw- ) Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8 _
Total Well Depth: (a.82, Depth o Water: (5,60
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):.
Referenced to: mc 2 Grude D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
nnielor Muftipller Weil Dlamelec Multjplier
K 0.04 a4 0.65
Al 0.16 " 147
3" 037 Othrer raifivs’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
" Dispesable Bailer Tsposnble Baile
iddlebur, , Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other;
Extonclion Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: — If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, (he well must be purged.
-1 X 3 - ©3  cus
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes (alculated Yolume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH {mS 0@ Gals. Removed | Observations
. ve L\Q\-&Al: oy
155G o6 2 .3 B g--o m's(?& adar 2
1§62 | (o] 7.a | anas J.8 v
1ol b | "1 VW [N v
Did well dewater? Yes @ )) Gallons actually evacuated: ¢y
Sampling Time:  joe% Sampling Date:  12.lale2
Sample L.D.: Mws- 11 Laboratory:  Pace { Sequoia Other
Analyzed for: (TPH-G BTEX Mmbm-n Other: ﬁ“,s “ E“:.'E";'é
D.0O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: "E Post-purge: ™.
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV, Post-purge: mV

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Poge__ | _of _J
Client BF nae _. Date _ “jahsles
Site Address 6466  Purup Buvn, Duerw
Job Number ox 1R 12-BAY Technician RBrus Accana
WellInspected - | weter Balle|  Welbox | o | o T | eaected | | Repair order
No Corective From Compenants g ;
We“ D Actlon Required Wallhox Cleansd Replaced Replaced (;:}:,l‘:j,n {E:ﬂ:f? Submitted
AMWw-3 < y
Mw-9 P »~
AW-1D ' X ol fo
o ‘ x| =
NOTES:

BLAINE TECH SERVCES, INC. SAN JOEE SACRAMENTO LS ANGELES SAM HEGO www.blaingtach.com




BP GEM.OIL COMPANY TYPE A BiL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER- WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL. AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

_The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
05112 (phone [408] 573-0355). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Qil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 0Qil Company facility described below:

Lo
Station #

(o1oo Damaisnd ﬁug' D gt
Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

a5
added equip. any other
rinse water 5 adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto

RECOVERED 20 BTS vehicle# ¢/

BTS event # time daie

o121 3-BAS oS _12/13 /6%

signature %%1/—,

T R R TN T R R N IR
RECD AT time date

/ /

unloaded by
signature




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.




Sequgia 885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

' W@ Analytical (o8 7 3

FAX (408) 782-6308

www. sequoizlabs.com

3 January, 2003

Robert Horwath

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA
Sequoia Work Order: MLLOS90

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/16/02
18:00. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chrus 1. Ak

[.atonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 12




\ Sequoia

NP Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Hentage Site #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Manager: Robert Horwath

MLLO0590
Reported:
01/03/03 13:00

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Pate Sampled Date Received
MW-8 MLL(590-01 Water 12/13/02 15:45 12/16/02 18:00
MW-9 MLLO5%90-02 Water 12/13/02 16:25 1216/02 18:00
MW-10 MLL0G590-03 Water 12/13/02 15:20 12/16/02 18:00
MW-11 MLL0590-04 Water 12/13/02 16:05 12/16/02 1800

There wer no custody seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 12




885 Jarvis Dr

Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

W Analytical FAX a0ttt

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA MLL0O5%0
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number; BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Repaorted:
QOakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 01/03/03 13:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-8 (MLL0590-01) Water Sampled: 12/13/02 15:45 Received: 12/16/02 18:00
Ethanol ND 40  ug b 2027037 12/26/02  12/27/02  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " “ " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 59 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " .. "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " “ " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " woo " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115% 78-129 " " " “
MW-9 (MLL05%0-02) Water Sampled: 12/13/02 16:25 Received: 12/16/02 18:00
Ethanol ND 40 g 1 2127037 12/26/02  12/27/02  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.53 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND .50 " o " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 " " » " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " - " " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 78-129 " " " #
MW-10 (MLL0596¢-03) Water Sampled: 12/13/02 15:20 Received: 12/16/02 18:00
Ethanol ND 40 ug/l i 2127037 12/26/02 12/27/02 EPA 82608
tert-Buty] aleohol ND 20 " n " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Ethy] tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " 0
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 “ " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 % 78-129 " " " " 0-09
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Dr

Sequoia Morgan Hik, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

www. sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project; BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA MLLO590
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oukland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 01/03/03 13:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 3260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Diluion Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-11 (MLL0590-04) Water Sampled: 12/13/02 16:05 Received: 12/16/02 18:00

Ethanol ND 4000 ugi 100 | 2127037 12726402 12/27/02  EPA 8260B

tert-Buty] alcohiol ND 2000 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1400 50 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ’ ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " n " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.8 % 78-129 " " " " a-09
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced In its entirety.
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Oakland CA, 94607

Project Manager: Robert Horwath

01/03/03 13:00

. 885 Jarvis Dr
SEQUOIH Morgan Hill, CA 95037
O . (408) 776-9600
v Analytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308
www. & quodalabs.com
URS Corporation Project: BF Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA MLLO590
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-8 (MLLO0590-01) Water Sampled: 12/13/02 15:45 Received: 12/16/02 18:00
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l 1 2120772 12/27/02 12/27/02 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6.4 2.5 " " " " " “
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 94 % 65-135 " " “ ”
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101% 65-135 ” " “ "
MW-9 (MLL05%0-02) Water Sampled: 12/13/02 16:25 Received: 12/16/02 15:00
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l 1 2120772 12/27/02 12/27/02 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (t()ml) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94 9% 65-135 “ " u "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 65-135 # " ” R
MW-10 (MLL0590-03) Water Sampled: 12/13/62 15:20 Received: 12/16/02 18:00
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l 1 2120772 12727402 12/27/02 EPA
8015B/3021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93 % 65-135 " " “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 65-135 " " “ "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Dr
Sequma Morgan Hi[l,:—zzjz 9550?7

. (408) 776-9600
Analytlc al EAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequotatabs.com

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA MLLO590
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 24607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 01/03/03 13:00

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-11 (MLL0590-04) Water Sampled: 12/13/02 16:05 Received: 12/16/02 18:00

Gasoline Range Organics 1300 1000 ug/t 20 2120771 12/27/02 12/27/02 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 10 " " “ » " "

Toluene ND 10 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 10 " " n " " "

Xylenes (total} ND 10 " " " n " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2000 50 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 99 % 65-135 " " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 % 65-135 " " » "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Dr

Sequoia Moegan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

— . Anal ytical & FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoiatabs.camn

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA MLLO590
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 01/03/03 13:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2127037 - EPA 5035
Blank (2L.27037-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/02
Ethanol ND 40 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 *
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND (.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.86 " 5.00 97.2 78-129
Blank {2L27037-BLK2) Prepared: 12/26/02 Analyzed: 12/27/02
Ethanol ND 40 ug/l
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 "
Methy] tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Di-1sopropyl ether ND 0.50 *
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 y
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.05 " 5.00 101 78-129 0-09
Laboratery Control Sample (2L27037-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 922 0.50 ug/1 10.0 922 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 4.94 " 5.00 98.8 78-129
Laberatory Control Sample (21.27037-B52) Prepared: 12/26/02 Analyzed: 12/27/02
Methyl tent-butyl ether 11.0 0.50 ug/ 10.0 110 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.61 " 3.00 112 78-129 0-09
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wef weight basis.
This aralytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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‘ . 885 Jarvis Dr

SEQUOIR Morgan Hill, CA 95037

i, * (408) 776-9600

v Analytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308

§ www. sequolalabs.com
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA MLL0590
500 12th Strest, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Hernitage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:

QOakland CA, 94607

Project Manager: Robert Horwath 01/03/03 13:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Sptke  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result 9%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2127037 - EPA 5035
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (2L.27037-BSD1) Prepared: 12/26/02 Analyzed: 12/27/02
Methyl tert-butyt ether 573 0.50 ug/t 10.0 573 63-137 46.7 13 Q-LIM
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.00 " 3.00 100 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (2L.27037-B5D2) Prepared; 12/26/02 Analyzed: 12/27/02
Methyl tert-buty! ether 12.0 0.50 ug/t 10.0 120 63-137 8.70 13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 573 " 5.00 115 78-129 0-09

Sequoiz Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entireiy.
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» 885 Jarvis D
Sequ()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

Analytical o L TIS 0

www. sequotalabs.com

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA MLLO590
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 01/03/03 13:00

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2120771 - EPA 5030, waters
Blank (2120771-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/02
Gasoline Range Organics ND 30 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND .50 »
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 25 *
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorcioluene 304 " 300 ! 63-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 276 " 300 92 65-135
Laboratory Control Sample (2120771-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/02
Gasoline Range Organics 2650 50 ug/! 2750 96 65-135
Benzene 41.5 0.50 * 34.0 122 65-135
Toluene 209 0.50 " 208 100 65-135
Ethylbenzene 47.9 0.50 " 49.0 98 65-135
Xylenes (total) 224 0.50 " 241 93 65-135
Methy] tert-buty] ether 65.7 25 " 56.0 117 65-135
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 337 " 300 112 65-135
Surrogate: 4-BromofTuorobenzene 298 " 300 24 65-135
Matrix Spike (2120771-MS1) Source: P212485-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/02
Gasoline Range Organics 2700 50 ug/l 2750 28 97 65-135
Benzene 40.9 0.50 * 340 ND 120 65-135
Toluene 202 0.50 " 208 0.34 97 635-135
Ethylbenzene 464 0.50 " 49.0 ND 95 635-135
XKylenes {total) 221 0.50 * 241 0.41 92 635-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 115 2.5 " 56.0 60 98 65-135
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotolnene 329 " 300 110 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 299 " 300 ine 63-135
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise staled, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its enlirety.
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885 Jarvis Dr

Sequma Margan Hill, CA 95037
— ' . (408) 776-9600
Wy Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
_ www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA MLL0590
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 01/03/03 13:00

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result 9%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2120771 - EPA 5030, waters
Matrix Spike Dup (2120771-MSD1) Source: P212485-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/02
Gasoline Range Organics 2750 50 ug/l 2750 28 99 65-135 2 20
Benzene 42.0 0.50 " 34.0 ND 124 65-135 3 20
Toluene 209 0.50 " 208 034 100 63-135 3 20
Ethylbenzene 482 0.50 " 49.0 WD 93 65-135 4 20
Xylenes (total} 227 0.50 " 241 0.41 o4 63-135 3 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 116 2.5 " 56.0 60 160 65-135 0.9 20
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 329 " 300 1ig 65-135
Surragate: 4-Bromoffuorabenzene 292 " 300 97 635-135
Batch 2120772 - EPA 5030, waters
Blank (2120772-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/02
(Gaseline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 253 " 3ot 94 65-13%
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 298 " 300 9¢ 65-13%
Laboratory Control Sample (2120772-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed; 12/27/02
Gasoline Range Organics 2570 50 ug/l 2750 93 65-135
Benzene 40.9 0.50 " 34.0 120 65-135
Toluene 208 0.50 " 208 100 65-135
Ethylbenzene 43.4 0.50 " 49.0 29 65-135
Xylenes (total) 221 0.50 " 241 92 65-135
Methy] tert-butyl ether 533 25 " 56.0 25 63-135
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 319 " 300 106 63-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 325 " 300 108 65-135
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless atherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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(.4 Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com
Project: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA MLLO590
Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:

01/03/03 13:00

Project Manager: Robert Horwath

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

Sequeia Analytical - Petaluma

Analyte

Result Limit  Units Level

Y%UREC RPD
%REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Source
Result

Reporting Spike

Batch 2120772 - EPA 5030, waters

Matrix Spike (2120772-MS1)

Source: P212485-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/02

Gasoline Range Organics 2500 50 ug/1 2750 120 87 65-135
Benzene 40.6 0.50 " 34.0 ND 119 65-135
Toluene 208 0.50 " 208 0.44 98 65-135
Ethylbenzene 434 0.50 " 490 0.94 B7 65-135
Xylenes (total} 219 0.50 " 241 0.52 91 65-135
Methy] tert-butyl ether 222 25 " 36.0 140 146 65-135 QM-07
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 329 " 300 110 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 3 " 300 100 635-135

Matrix Spike Dup (2120772-MSD1)

Source: P212485-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/02

Gasoline Range Organics 2620 50 ug/l 2750 120 9] 65-135 5 20
Benzene 40.4 06.50 " 34.0 ND 119 65-135 0.5 20
Toluene 207 0.50 " 208 0.44 99 65-135 1 20
Ethylbenzene 436 0.50 " 49.0 0.94 87 65-135 0.5 20
Xylenes (total) 221 0.50 " 241 0.52 9 63-135 0.9 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 213 25 " 56.0 140 130 65-135 4 20
Surrogate: w,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 324 ” 300 108 65-135

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 328 “ 300 109 65-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Dr

Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
' - . (408) 776-9600
v Analytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corpotation Project: BP Heritage Site #11 120, Dublin, CA MLLO0590
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11120, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 01/03/03 13:00

Notes and Definitions
0-09 The result was reported with a possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification fatling outside acceptance criteria.
Q-LIM The percent recovery was outside of the control limits. The samples results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

TECOVETY.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvefy.
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SEQUOTA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIRT LOG

e B - BT ik A
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log

01/30/03
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:

Project Name:

Work Order Number:
Global ID:

Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
BP Heritage Site #11120,

MLLO590

T0600101432

MLL0590010320031300



Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate  Anadate  Lablotctl Run Sub

MLLOSS00103200 MW-10 MLLO59003 w CS 8260+0X SW5035 12113/02  12/26/02  12/27/02 2127037 1

31300

MLLOS900103200 MW-10 MLLOS2003 W CS SWe8O020F SW5BD30 12M13/02 1227102 12/27/02 2120772 1 SEQP

31300

MLLOS800103200 MW-11 MLLOS2004 w CS 8260+0X SW5035 12/13/02 12/26/02  12/27/02 2127037 1

31300

MLLOS900103200 MW-11 MLLO59G04 W C5 SWs020F SWH5E030 12302 1227/02 122702 2120771 1 SEQP

31300

MLLOS900103200 MW-8 MLLOS9001 w CS B8260+0X SW5035 12113/02 12/28/02 12/27/02  2L27037 1

31300

MLLOSS00103200 MW-B MLLOSS00t W C5 SWB8020F SW5030 12/13/02 12/27/02  12/27/02 2120772 1 SEQP

31300

MLLGS500103200 MW-9 MLLOS9002 w CS  8260+0X SW5035 12113/02  12/26/02  12/27/02 2127037 1

31300

MLLOS903103200 MW-8 MLLOS8002 w €3 SW8020F SWH5030 12113/02  12/27/02 1227002 2120772 1 SEQP

31300
P21248503 w NC SWB8B020F SWS3030 f 12/27/02 1227/02 2120771 1 SEQP
P21248508 W NC  8WB020F  SWH5030 {1 12/27/02 1227/02 2120772 1 SEQP
2120771BS1 WQ BS1 SWS8020F  SWS5030¢ {f 12/27/02  1227/02 2120771 1 SEQP
2120771BLK1 WQ LB1 SWB020F  SW5030 {/ 12/27/02 12027102 2120771 1 SEQP
2120771MS1 w MS31 SW8020F  SWS030 {1 12727102 12/27/02 2120711 1 SEQP
2120771MSD1 w SO Sw8020F  SW5030 {1 12/27/02 1272702 2120771 1  SEQP
2120772B31 wWQ BS1 SWS020F SWH5030 i 12727102 12/27/02 2120772 1 SEQP
2120772BLK1 Wa LB1 SWB8020F SWS5S030 i 12/27/02  12/27/02 2120772 1 SEQP
2120772M31 W MS1 SWS8O20F  SWG030 I 12727102 12/27/02 2120772 1 SEQP
2120772MED1 w SD1 SWS8020F  SWS030 I 12/27/02 1212702 2120772 1 SEQP
21 27037B8D1 wQ BD1 B26D+0X SWB5035 Hi 1226/02 12/27/02 2127037 1
2L2703785D2 WQ BD2Z B260+0X SW5035 i 12/26/02  12727/02 2127037 1
212703768581 WaQ BS1 8260+0X SWW5035 i 12/26/02  12/26/02  2L27037 1
2127037882 wWQ BS2 8260+0X SW5035 /1 12/26/02  1227/02 2027037 1
21 27037BLK1 WQ LB1 8260+0X SW5035 i 12/26/02  12/26/02 2027037 1
2L27037BLK2 WQ LB2 B8260+0X SW5035 i 12/26/02  12727/02 2027037 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

01/30/03

T o - =
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid : Matrix

There are no errors in this data file | ,

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

01/30/03
L o
l_Ermr type Labsampid Qecode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page. 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

01/30/03

““Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate  Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter 2120771M81 Ms1 SWE020F PR 12127102 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2120771MS1 MS1 W SWS020F PR 12/27/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 2120771MS1 M31 w SWB020F PR 12/27/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 2120771MSD1 S w SWE020F PR 12027102 1 AAATFBZME
VVarning: extra parameter 2120771MED1 sSD1 W SW8020F PR 12427102 1 BRAFBZ
Warning: extra parameter 2120771MSD1 SD1 W SWB020F PR 12727102 1 MTBE
VWarning: extra parameter 2120772M31 MS1 W SW8020F PR 12/27/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2120772M31 M31 W SW8E020F PR 12/27/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 2120772M31 M5 W SWB020F PR 12/27/02 1 MTBE
VWarning: extra parameter 2120772M8D1 aD w SWB020F PR 12127102 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameler 2120772M3D1 301 w SWBO020F PR 12/27/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 2120772M5E1 S w SWBO20F PR 12127102 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLLOSS001 3 W SW8E020F PR 12/27/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLOSS001 cs w SW8020F PR 12/27102 1 BR4FBZ
VWarning: extra parameter MLLOS9001 Ccs W SWa020F PR 12/27/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLLO59002 cs W SWB020F PR 12/27/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLOS9002 cs W SWB020F PR 12/27/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter MLLOS9002 cs w SW8020F PR 12/27/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLLOS9003 Ccs W SW8020F PR 12727102 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLD59003 cs W SWE020F PR 12/27/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter MLLD59003 cs W SW8020F PR 12/27/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLLOSS004 Cs w SWED20F PR 12/27/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter MLLOS9004 Ccs w SWE020F PR 12/27/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter MLLO59004 CSs W SWa020F PR 12/27/02 1 MTBE
VWarning: extra parameter P21243503 NC W SWB8020F PR 12/27102 1 AAATFBZME

Page: 1




I
Error type

Labsampid

__
Qccode

Matrix

Ammcode

__
Pvccode

Anadate

__
Run number

__
Parlabel

Warning: extra parameter P21248503 NC w SWE020F PR 12/27/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter P21248503 NC w SWS020F PR 12/27/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter P21248508 NC w SWS020F PR 12/27/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter P21248508 NC w SWE020F PR 12/27/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter P21248508 NC w SW8020F PR 12/27/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra pararmeter 2120771BLK1 LB1 wa SW8020F PR 12/27/02 1 AAATFBZME
Varning: extra parameter 2120771BLK1 LB1 wao SWB8B020F PR 12/27/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 2120771BLK1 LB1 wa SWB020F PR 12/27102 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 2120771BSt BS1 wWa SWE020F PR 12/27/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2120771B51 B31 WaQ SW8020F PR 12/27/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 2120771851 BS1 wWaQ SW8Q20F PR 12/27/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 2120772BLK1 LB1 wa SWE020F PR 12/27/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2120772BLK1 LE1 waQ SWB020F FR 12/27/02 1 BR4FBZ
Wamning; extra parameter 2120772BLK1 LB1 waQ SWB020F PR 12/27/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 2120772881 B3S1 waQ SWB020F PR 12/27/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2120772851 BS1 waQ SWB020F PR 12427102 1 BRAFBZ
Warning: extra parameter 2120772851 BS1 WQ SWB020F PR 12427102 1 MTBE

Page: 2




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

01/30/02

Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Gccode Labqcid

I There are no errors in this data files | | I | |

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

01/30/03
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Pariabel Clcode
There are na errors in this data file I

Page: 1
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ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER
WELLS ABANDONDED IN 1999 (SOURCE ALISTO ENGINEERING)



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OlL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNEA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPHD B T E X MTBE Do LAB
> SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER ELEVATION (b)) (ugh {ugh) (ug) (ug) {ug {ugh) (ugh {ppt)
MONITORING {Feel} (Feal) {Fest}

MW-1 (¢} 10/27/92 328.98 B.19 320.77 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND=.5 — -_ PACE
MW-1 04/09/03 328.06 479 2417 ND<50 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NDD.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-1 0a/25/03 A28.95 &85 2211 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(1.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-1 11722093 328,96 7.38 a2158 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW-1 030794 328,95 589 323.07 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 —_ 4.3 PACE
MW-1 06/00/94 32898 8.42 32254 ND<5S0 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 —_ B8 PACE
MW-1 012194 328.96 733 a21.63 ND<S50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 78  PACE
Mwy-1 12/20/54 328,96 6.3 32262 —_ — —_ — - - - - —
MW-1 0¥1e/a5 32896 437 324.58 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 56 ATl
MW-1 06/28/95 328.96 535 323.61 —— -_— - ead - d - - -
MW-1 OO/0R/S5 328.96 6.44 322,52 ND<50 340 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 74 AT
MW-1 12/22/95 328.95 6.04 32292 — —_ — —— - - - - —
MW-1 08/20/98 . 328,96 5.65 323.31 — - — — - —_ - - -
MW-1 08/21/06 32896 - - ND<50 160 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 68 SPL
MW-1 1/31/06 32806 599 32297 -—_ - - — - — - - -
MW-1  (d) 12002006 32806 — — - - — — - - - — -
MW-1 (d)  os2e88 328,96 - — - — - - - - - - -
MW-2 102782 328.50 7.64 320.86 “ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D S - — PACE
Mw.2 04/0993 328 50 412 324.38 ND<50 80 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 - —_ PACE
MW-2 082503 328,50 6.31 32218 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<O5 - — PACE
MW-2 11422093 328.50 712 321.38 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - — PACE
MW-2 0307154 328.50 5.60 322.90 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<01.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 43  PACE
MW-2 060004 32850 591 32258 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.S ND<05 ND<0.5 - B2  PACE
MW-2 0912/04 328.50 887 32163 ND<50 160 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - 76  PACE
MW-2 1212094 328.50 586 30064 - - - —_ - — - - —_
MW-2 031605 328.50 377 R4.73 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 66 ATl
MW-2 01605 328.50 arT 32473 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 66 AT
MW-2 06/28/05 328.50 433 32417 - - — — - - — — -
MW-2 090605 328.50 5.85 32265 ND<50 210 ND<0.50 ND-<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<10 ND<5.0 7.0 ATI
MW-2 12/22/05 328,50 550 523.00 - - - — — — - - —
MW-2 08/20/96 328,50 507 32343 —_ — —— _ — - - - -
MW-2 08/21/96 32850 — - ND<50 MD<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 7.0 SPL
MW-2 10421796 328,50 544 30308 — - - - — — — - -
MW.2 12/02/06 328.50 550 323.00 -— —_ — —— —_ - —_ — bad
MW-2 03277 328.50 451 32389 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 NO<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 58 SPL
MW-2 06/03/97 32850 714 321.36 - - - - - — - - -
MW-2 01607 328.50 6.10 32240 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 52 SPL
MW-2 1210307 30850 622 32228 — - - - — _ - — -
MW-2 06/26/06 30850 485 32364 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.D ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 48 sPL

24-Aug-98
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPHD B T E X MTBE Do LAB
LY SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (&) (ugh {ug) (ug) {ugh (ugh} {ugh) {ugM {ppm)
MONITORING {Feal) (Feot) {Fesl)
MW-3 1072702 329.36 B.43 32093 210 ND<50 3 07 09 30 —_ - PACE
MW-3 04/00/93 32036 4.90 324.46 400 260 6.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PAGE
MW-3 0842503 39036 7.13 30223 2000 440 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3300 {8) — PACE
MW-3 122K5 30038 7.60 321.76 1800 360 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 g6 (&) ~— PACE
MW-3 00794 329.36 6.08 32328 1300 5000 22 40 22 38 7200 (&) 37  PACE
MW-3 06/0N04 329.36 851 52285 8500 2600 25 83 05 15 13000 (8) 72  PACE
ac1 M DEONVO4 - - - 8800 - 23 83 05 10 13000 (&) - PACE
MwW-3 09/12/94 320.36 769 a01.73 2100 3200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 88 20 300 (e) 73 PACE
act 0O/12/04 - - — 1800 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 a0 10 3800 (8) — PACE
MW-3 12/20/04 D36 6.41 2295 18000 9600 7 28 a9 93 - 73  PAGE
.o I (] 12/20/94 - - - 17000 — 79 33 80 ND<2.5 - - PACE
MW-3 031695 309.96 439 32497 6300 7000 470 ND<SO 210 09 - 55 ATl
ac1 0365 - - — 6300 - 500 ND<5.0 230 13 - - ATI
MW-3 06/28/95 X036 5.50 303.86 9000 3000 (g MND<I0 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 - 74 AN
ac1 (0 06/28/95 — — - 8800 — {g ND<1O ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 - - ATI
MW-3 09/06/95 329.36 6.66 2270 10000 2800 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 37000 7.3 ATl
act @ 09/06/95 - - - 9700 - ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 36000 — ATl
MW-3 12/20/05 329.36 631 2305 8200 2500 MND<50 ND<50 MD<50 ND<100 20000 6.7 ATl
MW-3 08/20/96 329.36 587 323.49 - - - - - - —_ - —
MW-3 08/21/06 329.36 - - 3700 1900 ND25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4100 68 SPL
act ORZ1/96 - - - 3500 - ND<25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4000 - SPL
MW-3 10/31/96 32036 620 323.16 ND<250 ND<500 ND<2 5 ND<5.G ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 68 SPL
ac1 10/31/86 — - - ND<250 - ND<25 ND<S0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 - —
MW-3 12/02/96 - 329.36 6.27 323.00 ND<250 50 ND<2.5 NDSG ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 6.4 SPL
ac1 () 12102/96 — - - ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 - —
MW-3 032787 520.35 530 323.97 470 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 400 62 SPL
MW-3 06/0387 329,36 7.02 321.44 ND<250 100 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 B4 59 SPL
QG {f) 06/03/97 - - - ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 74.0 — -
MwW-3 016/97 329.36 687 32269 ND<S0 330 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 55 SPL
MW-3 1210307 320.36 6.81 32255 ND<50 ND<200 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 5.0 SPL
oc1 (R 1200307 — - - ND<50 - ND<D.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - SPL
MW-3 06/26/08 329,36 5.08 324.28 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 48 SPL

24-Aug-98
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTD  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a} WATER ELEVATION () (ugh (ugh) (ug) (ugh {ug (T ) (g} {ppm)
MONITORING {Fest) {Fesl) {Feat)
MW-4 1007/02 20.45 5.61 320.84 2300 190 23 54 50 320 - — PACE
MW-4 04/09/03 229.45 5.25 324.20 1600 500 78 as 68 1.0 - - PACE
MW-4 OB/25/88 329.45 7.32 322,13 1800 380 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2100 (@) -~ PACE
Qact ) 08/25/03 - - - 1600 - ND<0:5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2100 {8} — PACE
MW-4 11/22/93 329.45 783 321.62 610 260 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
Q1 11/22/93 - - — 1700 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<2 5 3500 (o) — PACE
MW-4 00794 32945 629 323.16 710 1400 05 08 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5000 (8) 38 PACE
Qct 0307/94 - -_ - 1600 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 14 06 4200 (@) — PACE
MW-4 06/09/04 320.45 6.76 32269 6400 1800 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 10000 () 75 PACE
MW-4 0912/94 32045 7.83 a 62 2000 2700 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4200 {e) 72  PACE
MW-4 12/20/94 32945 6,68 32277 8200 2400  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 — 6.1 PACE
MW-4 031605 32045 466 304.79 1400 960 140 ND<2.5 58 14 - 55 AN
MW-4 06/28/95 32045 583 32352 5000 5400 240 ND<5.0 220 ND<10 — 74 ATI
MW-4 090605 A%0.45 683 apo.62 4400 4500 ND<13 ND<13 ND<13 ND=26 12000 78 ATI
MW-4 12/22/95 32045 642 323.03 3800 4700 15 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 9200 7.1 ATI
ac1 (i 12/22/95 - —_ —_ 3900 - 16 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 8600 - ATl
MW-4 DB/20/96 329.45 601 323.44 - — — - - - — - -
MW-4 08/21/96 32945 - - ND<250 470 ND<12 ND-<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<250 7.7 8PL
MwW-4 10/31/96 32945 6.37 323.08 ND-<250 1600 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 71 SPL
MW-4 12/02/96 329.45 671 322,74 ND<50 13000 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 2200 7.3 SPL
MW-4 03/27/97 a00.45 570 323.75 8300 1500 44 ND-<25 ND<25 ND<25 8000 62 SPL
oc1 ) 03/27/07 - — - 6900 - 51 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 8500 - SPL
MW-4 06/0397 37945 Bar 321.08 2800 270 62 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 7000 741 SPL
MW-4 0N607 045 6.01 32354 110 1800 0.80 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 7700 62 SPL
oc1 ) 01607 - - - 130 - 12 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1.1 7100 - SPL
MW-4 120307 329,45 7.8 322729 ND<50 ND<200 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NO<10 6.0 SPL
Mw-4 06/26/08 329.45 515 324.30 520 - 052 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 1100 53 sPL
MW-5 04/09/03 329.60 518 3p4.42 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-5 082504 329,50 728 agaap ND<50 70 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 -— — PACE
MW-5 11/22/93 329.60 7.82 321.78 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - — PACE
MW-5 03074 320,60 627 22333 ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ 57  PACE
MW-5 060004 320,60 673 27 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - 77  PACE
MW-5 0912/04 320,60 778 o182 ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.S - 72  PACE
MW-5 12420/ 329.60 663 32297 — - - - — - - - —_
MW-5 03118/05 329.60 465 324.95 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 49 ATI
MW-5 06/28/95 329.60 5.69 32391 - - - I - — — — -
MW-5 DI0E/95 329.60 6.82 ap2.78 ND<50 200 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 7.3 ATl
MW-5 12/22/95 329.60 640 323.20 - - - - - - - — —
MW-5 08/20/96 320,60 598 32362 — — — - - - - - —
MW-5 0821196 az0.60 — - ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 68 SPL
MW-5 10/31/96 320,60 6.29 323.31 - - — - - - - - -
MW-5 12/02/96 329.60 837 323.23 — — - - - - — - -
MW.5 0327197 320.60 513 a24.27 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 58 SPL
MW-5 06/0Xa7 329.60 B.00 221,60 — - - - - - - - -
MW-5 ov16a7 329.60 &89 32274 ND<50 ND<100 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 27 54 SPL
MW-5 1210397 26.60 690 32261 - — — - - - — —_ —
MW-5 06/26/98 329.60 511 324.49 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 47 SPL

24-Aug 98
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP Oll. COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO, 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTOPROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPHD B T E X MTBE 00O LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION () (wgh) (ug) (ugh) {ug) (ugh) (ug) (ug) {ppim)
MONITORING {Feel {Fool) {Fest)
MW-8 0410293 32955 537 32418 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 - —  PACE
MW-5 0812593 309.55 743 22213 ND<50 170 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - —  PACE
MWE 11/22/93 309,55 7483 32162 ND-<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - —  PACE
MW-5 0307/94 309.55 625 22330 ND<50 %0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 42  PACE
MW-6 DRDO/S4 309,55 685 52270 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0:5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - 70  PACE
MW-6 09/12/94 320 55 79 32164 ND<50 240 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<D.5 — 67  PACE
MW-5 12/20/84 3055 6.82 302,73 — - - - - — - - -
MW-5 03/16/95 32956 478 0477 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<D.50 ND<1.0 - 6.1 ATI
MW 06/26/95 32065 5.87 323,58 - - — — C— - - - -
MW 00605 320,55 694 32261 ND<50 340 ND<0.50 MD<0 50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 72 ATH
MW-5 12/2205 320,55 653 3302 - - - - - - - - -
MW 068/20/96 320.55 6.18 32337 - - - — — — - - -
MW-5 08/21/96 329,55 - - ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - SPL
MW-6 10/31/96 329,56 6.52 32303 - - - - - - — - -
MW-5 12/02/96 20055 8.55 523,00 - - — — - - - - -
MWs5 03277 220,55 550 324.05 MD<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 63  SPL
MW-8 00307 32055 8.19 321.36 — - - — - - - - -
MW-5 091697 220,55 6.95 322,60 ND<250 680 ND25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 55  SPL
MW-§ 1200397 32065 7.22 32253 — - — — - — - - —
MW-5 06/26/08 32055 5.20 324.35 ND<50 - MD<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 a6 SPL
MW7 04/09/93 32949 5.36 30413 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - ~  PACE
MW-7 08/25/03 32049 744 32205 ND<50 150 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 - —  PACE
MW-7 12203 32040 782 2157 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0S ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 - —~  PACE
MW-7 0307154 32949 520 32320 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 - 37  PACE
MW-7 060994 329.49 669 22260 ND<50 70 ND<bS ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - 68  PACE
MW7 oN1204 309,49 787 32162 ND<50 50 ND<:.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 68  PACE
MW-7 12/20/94 329.49 677 a8z 72 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 - €5  PACE
MW-7 01695 32949 AT7 32472 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 59 ATl
MW-7 08228105 29,49 594 383,55 ND<50 320 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 78 AN
MW.7 005 320,49 698 392,51 ND<50 240 ND<0 50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 85 75 AT
MW-7 12122195 32949 665 30284 ND-50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 72 69 AT
MW-7 082098 32040 622 29397 - — - — - — - - —
MW7 0821/98 220,40 — - ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<i0 - SPL
MW-7 /3196 329.49 656 32293 ND<50 ND<100 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 86 €8  SPL
MW7 12102406 320,49 €13 323.36 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 59 73 - SPL
MW7 0327/97 32949 508 a24.41 ND-<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 66  SPL
MW7 060397 32049 7.80 321,69 650 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 630 65  SPL
MW7 0OV16/97 32949 6.50 32,99 120 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2200 60  SPL
MW7 120307 309.49 .66 32283 ND<50 ND<200 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 50 BPL
MW-7 (W 0672698 32040 496 39453 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND«<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.1 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTG  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E X MTBE Do LAB
0 SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ugh (ugh) (ug) (ugh) (ug) (g {ugd) (ppm}
MONITORING (Feel) (Feet) (Foet)

oc2 i 08/25/53 - —_— — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<(2.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 - —_ PACE
Qc-2 (i} 11/22/93 — - —_ ND<50 —_— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
Qcz i) 03074 - — —_ ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — — PACE
Q2 060004 - - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
Qc2 i ov12/94 — —_ - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 —_ - PACE
Qc-2 i) 1220094 - —_ — ND<50 - ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
Qc2 0A16/05 - — - ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 = —_— ATl
Qc2 i 06/26/95 - - -— ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<1.0 — - AT
Q2 i) 09/06/95 - — - ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - ATl
oc2 ) 12/22/95 —_ - B ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND«<0.50 ND-0. 50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - ATl

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPHG Total patroleum hydrocarbons as gasofine {a) Top of casing elevations surveyed to an arbilrary datum.

TPH-D Total petrofeum hydrocarbons as disssl

B Benzene {b) Groundwaler elavations relative ko an arbitrary datumn.

T Toluene

E Ethyibenzene {c}  Analysis did not detect iotal cil and grease and halogenated volatile organic compounds above

X Total xylenes reported delection limits,

MTBE Mattyt tert buhd athar

DO Dissolved oxygen {d) Wall inaccessible.

ugh Micrograms per liter

ppm Parts per milion (e} A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alislo report 10-170-05-001.

ND Not datected above reported detection limit

— Mot analyzed/applicable/measurod (  Blind duplicate.

PACE Pacs, Inc.

ATl Analytical Technologies, Ine, {s) MTBE peak. Reler to documentation for this data in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-170-05-001.

SPL Southem Pelroloum Laboratories

{h} Analysis did not delect volatile organic compounds above reported datection limits.

@

Travel blank
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR EPA METHOD 8260 ANALYSIS

BP OIl. COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

“ ALISTO PROJECT NQ. 10-170

02-Sen-9R

WELL DATE OF B T E X MTBE DIPE ETBE TBA TAME LA
1D SAMPLING/ (ugh) {ugh {ugh) (ugh} (ug) (ugh) (ug/ (ug) {ugh)
MONITORING

MW-4 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 Sk
MW-7 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 Sk

ABBREVIATIONS:

B Benzene

T Toluene

E Ethylbenzene

X Total xylenes

- MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether

DIPE Di-isopropyl sther

ETBE Ethyl t-butyl ethar

TBA t-butyl ether

TAME tert-amyl methyl ether

ug! Micrograms per liter

ND Not detected above reporied detection limit

SPL Southem Petroleum Laboratories
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